130   |  JUBILEE HOLDINGS LTD ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2024

Financial Statements 2024

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

Every area, including the Group’s estimation methods and assumptions used and other sources of estimation uncertainty are discussed
below.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of life insurance liabilities to movements in key assumptions used in the estimation
process. For liabilities under insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, key assumptions are unchanged for the duration of the
contract.

For life insurance contracts without fixed terms and with discretionary participation in profits, the liability is set approximately equal to the
value of the underlying asset of the contract.  Hence, there is no sensitivity analysis for these types of contracts. The following table presents
the sensitivity of these contracts to movements in key assumptions used in the estimation of liabilities and assets:

2024 Change in assumption Insurance contract liabilities Insurance contract assets
KShs '000 KShs '000

Base No Shock 1,869,576  (75,866)

Expenses 10%  1,879,993  (76,293)

Mortality 10%  1,874,815  (76,081)

Withdrawal Up 25%  1.869,955  (75,882)

Withdrawal Down -25%   1.869,763  (75,870)

Longevity -10% 27,036 -

2023 Change in assumption Insurance contract liabilities Insurance contract assets

KShs '000 KShs '000

Base No Shock  9,062,005  (177,420)

Expenses 10%  9,085,342  (167,834)

Mortality 10%  9,064,832  (176,860)

Withdrawal Up 25%  9,077,763  (180,991)

Withdrawal Down -25%  9,095,120  (172,409)

Longevity -10%  25,436  -

Technique for estimation of future cash flows

In estimating fulfilment cash flows included in the contract boundary, The Group considers the range of all possible outcomes in
an unbiased way specifying the amount of cash flows, timing and probability of each scenario reflecting conditions existing at the
measurement date, using a probability-weighted average expectation. The probability weighted average represents the probability-
weighted mean of all possible scenarios. In determining possible scenarios, The Group uses all the reasonable and supportable
information available to them without undue cost and effort, which includes information about past events, current conditions and